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March 9, 2023 
 
SCHOOL TOWN OF HIGHLAND G.O. BOND 2022 PROJECTS  
Highland, IN  46322 
 
TO: ALL BIDDERS OF RECORD 
 
This Addendum forms a part of and modifies the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms, Contract 
Conditions, the Specifications, and the Drawings dated February 13, 2023, by Schmidt Associates.  
Acknowledge receipt of the Addendum in the space provided on the Proposal Form.  Failure to do 
so may subject the Bidder to disqualification. 
 
This Addendum consists of Pages ADD 3-1 and attached Addendum No. 2 from Schmidt 
Associates dated March 8, 2023 consisting of 3 pages and 1 Drawing. 
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ADDENDUM NO. 2 
MARCH 8, 2023 
PREPARED BY SCHMIDT ASSOCIATES FOR: 
GO BOND 2022 PROJECTS 
HIGHLAND, SCHOOL TOWN OF 

This Addendum consists of 2 Addendum pages and 2 attachment pages totaling 4 pages. 

Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum by inserting its number on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may 
subject the Bid to disqualification. This Addendum is part of the Contract Documents. 

Bidder is encouraged to verify with reprographer of record all Addenda issued (do not rely exclusively on 
third party plan room services). 

PART 1 - CHANGES TO PRIOR ADDENDA (NOT APPLICABLE) 

PART 2 - CHANGES TO THE PROJECT MANUAL (NOT APPLICABLE) 

PART 3 - CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS 

Modifications described herein shall be incorporated in the Drawings. All other Work shall remain un-
changed. 

3.1 DRAWING SHEETS: ADDITIONS, DELETIONS AND REPLACEMENTS 
DRAWING NO. INDICATE ACTION: ADD (A), DELETE (D), 

DELETE & REPLACE (R), 

C-SERIES DRAWINGS 
CL101.2 DELETE AND REPLACE 

3.2 A-SERIES DRAWINGS 

A. Drawing Number A-101.6   

1. DELETE Note referencing the removal of the existing awning system and the provision of 
a new awning on “EXISTING DOOR ‘A2 - SCOPE” 4D/A-101.6 & “EXISITNG DOOR ‘A3’ – 
SCOPE” in its entirety.   

END OF ADDENDUM 2 
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BIDDER QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES 

The following Bidder Questions and Responses Sheet is being made available to Bidders for informa-
tional purposes only and is not a part of the Addendum.  





Highland 2022 G.O. Projects 

Bidder Questions and Responses - Addendum #2 

 

1. Question:  Drawing CL 101.2 Layout key notes 23 and 27 may need some additional 

clarifications.  The drawing is showing note 23 as a freezer/cooler unit installed on a thickened 

slab.  There are 5 places where this is shown.  Item 27 on the drawing is not listed on the 

keynotes.  Response:  These Keynotes are clarified.  See Addendum 2 

2. The Layout Legend on Sheet CL101.2 shows two notes with the same hatch pattern. Details 4E, 
5E, 6E on CL501.2 (referenced in the first of two similar hatch patterns) here show stone, fine 
aggregate, 10 mil poly and reinforced concrete slab over “Existing Asphalt Tennis Courts”. Detail 
1E (referenced in the second of two similar hatch patterns) shows existing asphalt being milled 
to 1.5” depth and a new HMA surfacing being placed over existing. Please clarify the intent at 
the existing tennis courts. Is milling and resurfacing the existing tennis courts necessary if we are 
installing stone over the top of it?   Response:  There is no mill/overlay at tennis courts.  The 
existing asphalt pavement either remain or is removed to full depth.  The mill/overlay note is 
deleted from the Legend.  See Addendum 2. 

3. See sheets CD101.2 demo note 17 which indicates to remove fence, posts, and gates with 
footings to remain.  See sheet CL101.2 which calls out notes 23 & 27 for the fence that would be 
installed where demo’d by note 17.  Note 23 does not relate to fence installation and note 27 is 
not found on the plan.  There also appears to be some other note callouts on sheet CL101.2 
which are erroneous or do not relate to the work being called out.  Please provide revise notes 
in this area to reflect work being completed.   

a. Additionally are the footings for fence posts noted with 17 on CD101.2 intended to be 
reused for new posts or abandoned in place?   

Response:  The existing tennis court fencing around the perimeter of the courts to be 
removed including the footings. The existing interior tennis court fencing running north-
south to be removed including the footings.  The existing interior tennis court fencing 
running east-west to be removed but the footings can remain with the posts cut off at 
grade; however, the new east-west interior fence is about 9” south of the existing east-west 
fence so there may be conflicts between the existing fence footings and the new fence post 
installation depending on location.  Any fence post footings scheduled to remain that are 
not in conflict with new work may be abandoned in place.  

4.  
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